

**BGIC**

বাংলাদেশ জেনারেল ইনসিওরেন্স কোং লিঃ
Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd.

**Unaudited Financial Position (Balance Sheet)
as at June 30, 2023**

ITEM	Note	30th June, 2023	31st Dec, 2022
A. FIXED ASSETS:			
Land	9.01	26,486,609.00	26,486,609.00
Tangible Fixed Assets(Less Depreciation)	9.01	156,247,085.00	174,065,357.00
Long Term Investment		37,000,000.00	37,000,000.00
Total Fixed Assets		219,733,694.00	237,551,966.00
B. CURRENT ASSETS:			
Stock of Stationery & Stamp	10	5,344,896.00	5,569,125.00
Sundry Debtors & others Companies		379,293,308.00	322,383,722.00
Shares		211,966,770.00	203,006,811.00
Cash & Bank Balance Including FDR	8	1,019,131,573.00	982,695,179.00
Total Current Assets		1,615,736,547.00	1,513,654,837.00
C. CURRENT LIABILITIES:			
Creditors & Accruals	7	462,392,107.00	413,784,038.00
Outstanding Claims		123,252,116.00	114,419,577.00
Total Current Liabilities		585,644,223.00	528,203,615.00
D. NET WORKING CAPITAL (B-C)			
Net Assets (A+D)		1,030,092,324.00	985,451,222.00
FINANCED BY:			
Share Holders Equity:			
Share Capital	4	540,272,550.00	540,272,550.00
Share premium	5	244,825,200.00	244,825,200.00
Reserve & Contingency Account	6	207,395,130.00	183,475,909.00
Retained Earnings		134,192,698.00	67,127,584.00
Total Share Holders Equity		1,126,685,578.00	1,035,701,243.00
BALANCE OF FUND & ACCOUNT:			
Reserve for Unexpired Risk		109,813,023.00	170,119,570.00
Deposit Premium		12,177,417.00	16,032,375.00
Provision for Employees C S R Fund		1,150,000.00	1,150,000.00
Total Taka.		1,249,826,018.00	1,223,003,188.00
Net Asset Value		1,126,685,578.00	1,035,701,243.00
Net Asset Value Per Share	12	20.85	19.17

Chowdhury Md. Abu Sayead
Addl. Managing Director &
Chief Financial Officer

Saifuddin Ahmed
Asstt. Managing Director &
Company Secretary

Ahmed Saifuddin Chowdhury
Managing Director &
Chief Executive Officer

Director

Chairman

Head Office :
42, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000
Bangladesh

Phone : 02223380379
PABX : 02223383056-58
Fax : 02223384212

Email : bgicinsurance@yahoo.com
bgicinsurance@gmail.com
info@bgicinsurance.com

2nd. qtr 2023 for Printing 2023

Web: www.bgicinsure.com

**BGIC**

বাংলাদেশ জেনারেল ইনসিওরেন্স কোং লিঃ
Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd.

**Unaudited Comprehensive Income Statement
 For the Half year ended June 30, 2023**

ITEM	Note	1st Jan-23 to 30th June-23	1st Jan-22 to 30th June-22	1st Apr-23 to 30th June-23	1st Apr-22 to 30th June-22
Gross Premium		463,583,568.00	447,739,386.00	229,641,119.00	221,600,117.00
R/I Premium		(190,856,022.00)	(196,222,694.00)	(80,831,258.00)	(94,691,463.00)
Net Premium		272,727,546.00	251,516,692.00	148,809,861.00	126,908,654.00
R/I Commission Earned		45,674,880.00	46,353,747.00	30,138,907.00	19,909,519.00
Management Expenses		(145,356,872.00)	(140,219,775.00)	(66,578,730.00)	(67,049,767.00)
Unexpired Risk Reserve		(24,753,238.00)	(21,821,742.00)	(16,896,201.00)	(11,068,025.00)
Agency commission		(60,310,422)	(58,940,795.00)	(31,647,130.55)	(28,928,093.00)
Net Claim		(41,588,718.00)	(33,861,865.00)	(39,445,961.00)	(16,824,245.00)
Underwriting Result		46,393,176.00	43,026,262.00	24,380,745.45	22,948,043.00
Investment Income		80,567,695.00	71,511,971.00	31,407,476.00	24,627,835.00
Management Expenses (Not applicable to any particular fund of account)		(26,079,472.00)	(17,342,436.00)	(11,060,849.00)	(4,924,208.00)
Net Profit before Tax		100,881,399.00	97,195,797.00	44,727,372.45	42,651,670.00
Exceptional Loss Reserve		(1,500,000.00)	(1,500,000.00)	(500,000.00)	(500,000.00)
Provision for Income Tax	14	(32,601,465.00)	(30,183,519.00)	(15,865,325.00)	(13,812,316.00)
Share Value Fluction Reserve		-	-	-	-
Dividend Equilaization Reserve		-	-	-	-
General Reserve		-	-	-	-
Gratuity Provision		-	-	-	-
Deferred Tax Income		285,179.00	420,490.00	35,319.00	630,736.00
Profit from previous year		67,127,584.00	68,220,232.00	67,127,584.00	68,220,232.00
Retained Earning		134,192,698.00	134,153,000.00	95,524,950.45	97,190,322.01
Earning per share (EPS)	13	1.27	1.25	0.54	0.55

Chowdhury Md. Abu Sayead
 Addl. Managing Director &
 Chief Financial Officer

Saifuddin Ahmed
 Asstt. Managing Director &
 Company Secretary

Ahmed Saifuddin Chowdhury
 Managing Director &
 Chief Executive Officer

Director

Chairman

Head Office :
42, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000
Bangladesh
 2nd. qtr 2023 for Pringting 2023

Phone : 02223380379
 PABX : 02223383056-58
 Fax : 02223384212

Web: www.bgicinsure.com

Email : bgicinsurance@yahoo.com
bgicinsurance@gmail.com
info@bgicinsure.com

**BGIC**

বাংলাদেশ জেনারেল ইনসিওরেন্স কোং লিঃ
Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd.

**Unaudited Cash Flow Statement
For the Period Ended 30th June, 2023**

Particulars	Note	Jan to June 30th 2023 (Tk.)	Jan to June 30th 2022 (Tk.)
		TAKA	TAKA
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:			
Collection from Premium & Other Income	15.00	507,279,428.00	456,843,243.00
Payment for Management Expense, Re-insurance & Claims	15.00	(432,108,755.00)	(388,440,697.00)
Income Tax Paid	16.00	(12,653,275.00)	(6,495,103.00)
Net Cash flow from Operating Activities		62,517,398.00	61,907,443.00
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES :			
Disposal of Fixed Assets		-	-
Disposal/(Acquisition) of Investment		215,878,994.00	286,252,352.00
Investment Made		(300,024,206.00)	(307,686,625.00)
Net cash flow from Investing Activities		(84,145,212.00)	(21,434,273.00)
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:			
Increase/(Decrease) in loan from Banks (Secured)		58,064,208.00	14,746,383.00
Net cash flow from Financing Activities		58,064,208.00	14,746,383.00
Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Bank Balances (A+B+C)		36,436,394.00	55,219,553.00
Cash and Bank Balances at 1 January, 2023		982,695,179.00	909,115,625.00
Cash and Bank Balances at 30th June, 2023		1,019,131,573.00	964,335,178.00
Net Operating Cash Flow per Share (NOCFPS)	16.00	1.16	1.15
Number of share used to compute NOCFPS		54,027,255	54,027,255

Chowdhury Md. Abu Sayead
Addl. Managing Director &
Chief Financial Officer

Saifuddin Ahmed
Asstt. Managing Director &
Company Secretary

Ahmed Saifuddin Chowdhury
Managing Director &
Chief Executive Officer

Director

Chairman

Head Office :
42, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000
Bangladesh

2nd. qtr 2023 for Printing 2023

Phone : 02223380379
PABX : 02223383056-58
Fax : 02223384212

Web: www.bgicinsure.com

Email : bgicinsurance@yahoo.com
bgicinsurance@gmail.com
info@bgicinsure.com

**BGIC**

বাংলাদেশ জেনারেল ইনসিওরেন্স কোং লিঃ
Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd.

**Unaudited Change in Shares Holders Equity Statement
For the Period Ended 30th June, 2023**

ITEM	Share Capital	Share Premium	Reserve & Contingency	Retained Earning Profit & Loss A/C	Total
Opening Balance at 2023	540,272,550	244,825,200	183,475,909	67,127,584	1,035,701,243
Net Profit After Tax	-	-	-	68,279,935	68,279,935
Appropriation Made During the Period	-	-	1,500,000	(1,500,000)	-
Defered Tax Income	-	-	-	285,179	285,179
Fair Value Reserve	-	-	(73,473,571)	-	(73,473,571)
Fair Value Reserve Realised Previous Year	-	-	95,892,792	-	95,892,792
Closing Balance at 30th June, 2023	540,272,550	244,825,200	207,395,130	134,192,698	1,126,685,578
Closing Balance at 30th June, 2022	540,272,550	244,825,200	183,189,373	134,153,000	1,102,440,123

Chowdhury Md. Abu Sayead
Addl. Managing Director &
Chief Financial Officer

Saifuddin Ahmed
Asstt. Managing Director &
Company Secretary

Ahmed Saifuddin Chowdhury
Managing Director &
Chief Executive Officer

Director

Chairman

**BGIC**

বাংলাদেশ জেনারেল ইনসিওরেন্স কোং লিঃ
Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd.

Notes to the Quarterly Financial Statements

1.00 Legal Status and forms of the Company

1.01 Country Operation

Bangladesh General Insurance Company Limited was incorporated as a public limited company in Bangladesh on November 01, 1984 under the Companies Act, 1913 and commenced its operation on July 29, 1985. The ordinary shares of the Company are listed on the Dhaka and Chittagong Stock Exchange as a Publicly Traded Company.

The Company is regulated under the Insurance Act 2010.

Bangladesh General Insurance Company has the registered office at 42, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000. The operation of the company are being carried out through its 43 Branches located in different division of Bangladesh.

1.02 Nature of Operation

The Principal activities of the company are to offer general insurance product including Fire insurance, Marine insurance (Hull & Cargo), Motor insurance, and Miscellaneous insurance. Revenue under above activities is derived primarily from insurance premiums.

1.03 Structure, content and presentation of financial statements

Being the general purpose financial statements, the presentation of these financial statements is in accordance with the guidelines provided by the requirements of insurance Act 1938 and IAS-1 "Presentation of Financial Statements".

2.00 Summary of significant accounting policies & basis of preparation

A summary of the Principal accounting policies which have been applied consistently (unless otherwise stated), is set out below:

2.01 Basis of Accounting

"The Company has adopted relevant International Accounting Standards (IAS) with reference to disclosures of accounting policies notes to the financial statements, valuation of investment such as long term and short-term investments."

2.02 Basis of Presentation

The financial statements of the Company under reporting have been prepared under historical cost convention in a going concern concept and on accrual basis in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and practice in Bangladesh. Disclosure of financial information as required by Insurance Act 2010.

Statement of Cash Flows & Statement of Changes in Equity have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. complied with while preparing statement of financial position, statement of comprehensive income and revenue accounts for specific classes of insurance business in the form set forth in the first, second and third schedule of the Insurance Act and also in compliance with the Companies Act 1994. In addition, the Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission Rules 1987, Listing Regulations of Dhaka Stock Exchange Ltd. (DSE) & Chittagong Stock Exchange Ltd. (CSE), International Accounting Standards (IAS)

2.03 Responsibility for Financial Statement

The Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the financial statements as per the provisions of the Companies Act 1994 and International Accounting Standards.

The Quarterly Financial Statements of Bangladesh General Insurance Company Limited for the period ended 30 June 2023 were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on 25th July 2023.

2.04 Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Taka, which is the company's functional currency except as indicated.

2.05 Comparative Information

Comparative information have been disclosed in respect of the period ended 30th June-2023 for all numerical information in the Financial Statements and also the narrative and descriptive information when it is relevant for understanding of the current period's Financial statements. Figures of the period ended 30th June-2023 have been rearranged whenever considered necessary to ensure comparability with the current period.

2.06 Use of estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) requires management to make estimates and assumptions. The estimates and assumptions used in these financial statements are based upon management's evaluation of the relevant facts and circumstances as on the date of the financial statements. Actual results may differ from those estimates. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognized prospectively in current and future periods. Estimates are used in accounting for certain items such as depreciation, outstanding claims, taxes reserves etc.

Head Office :
42, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000
Bangladesh

Phone : 02223380379
PABX : 02223383056-58
Fax : 02223384212

Web: www.bgicinsure.com



Email : bgicinsurance@yahoo.com
bgicinsurance@gmail.com
info@bgicinsure.com

**BGIC**

বাংলাদেশ জেনারেল ইনসিওরেন্স কোং লিঃ
Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd.

3.00 Significant accounting policies

3.01 Revenue recognition

Premium

Premium is recognized as income over the contract period or the period of risk whichever is appropriate on gross basis net of VAT. Premium is recorded for the policy period at the time of issuance of policy and for installment cases, it is recorded on installment due and received dates. Any subsequent revisions to or cancellations of premium are recognized in the year in which they occur.

Commission on Reinsurance Ceded

Commission on reinsurance ceded is recognized as income in the period in which reinsurance premium is ceded.

3.02 Investments

Classification

Investments maturing within 6 (six) months from balance sheet date and investments made with the specific intention to dispose of within 6 (six) months are classified as 'short term investments'.

Investments other than 'short term investments' are classified as 'long term investments'.

The investments are shown at Company level and not segregated at Shareholder's level and Policyholder's level.

Investments are valued as follows:

Held To Maturity

Investments with fixed maturity that the management has the intent and ability to hold to maturity are classified as held to maturity and are initially measured at cost.

Held for Trading

These financial assets are acquired principally for the purpose of generating profit from short-term fluctuation in prices.

Available for Sale

Available for sale investments are those non-derivative investments that are designated as available for sale or are not classified in any other category. These are primarily those investments that are intended to be held for an undefined period of time or may be sold in response to the need for liquidity are classified as available for sale. The Company follows trade date accounting for 'regular way purchase and sales' of investments.

3.03 Investment Income

Interest income is organized in the profit and loss account as it accrues and is calculated by using the effective interest rate method. Fees and commissions that are an integral part of the effective yield of the financial asset or liability are recognized as an adjustment to the effective interest rate of the instrument. Investments of the company are recorded as cost on trade date and include brokerage, transfer charges, stamps etc. If any, and excluded interest accrued up to the date of purchase.

3.04 Investment Income Recognition

Interest / dividend income

Interest accrued on statutory investment of Tk. 3,70,00,000.00 (Three Crore Fifty lac) lying with Bangladesh Bank in the form of Bangladesh Govt. Treasury Bond (BGTB) and interest received from banks on STD and FDR accounts have been duly credited to the Income Statement.

Interest income on investment is recognized on accrual basis.

Profit/ (loss) on sale of Shares

Dividend income is recognized on accrual basis in the period in which the dividend is declared and approved in AGM whereas profit or loss arising from the sale of securities is accounted for only when shares are sold in the market and profit is realized and loss is incurred.

3.05 Other Income

Other income is recognized on an accrual basis. Net gains and losses of the revenue nature on the disposal of fixed assets, trustee fees and other Non-Current Assets including investments have been accounted for in the Profit and Loss account, having deducted from the proceeds on disposal, the carrying amount of the assets and related selling expenses.

3.06 Reinsurance premium ceded

Insurance premium on ceding of the risk is recognized in the period in which the risk commences in accordance with reinsurance arrangements with the reinsurers. Any subsequent revision to premium ceded is recognized in the period of such revision. Adjustment to reinsurance premium arising on cancellation of policies is recognized in the period in which they are cancelled.

Head Office :
42, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000
Bangladesh

Phone : 02223380379
PABX : 02223383056-58
Fax : 02223384212

Web: www.bgicinsure.com



Email : bgicinsurance@yahoo.com
bgicinsurance@gmail.com
info@bgicinsure.com

**BGIC**

বাংলাদেশ জেনারেল ইনসিওরেন্স কোং লিঃ
Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd.

3.07 Public Sector Business

The Company's share of Public Sector business for the period from 1st July, 2022 to 31st December, 2022 (Tax Period) received from Sadharan Bima Corporation (SBC) has been incorporated in the Company's account for the period ended 30 June, 2023.

This system of accounting of public sector business is being followed consistently.

3.08 Acquisition costs

Acquisition costs defined as costs that vary with and are primarily related to the acquisition of new and renewal insurance contracts viz., commission, policy issue expenses etc., are expensed in the year in which they are incurred.

3.09 Premium Deposits

This represents premium received during the period, where the risk commences subsequent to the balance sheet date which is classified as premium deposits.

3.10 Income in respect of Premium Deposits

Amounts received against Cover notes, which have not been converted into policy are recognized as Income at the earlier of Cover notes converted into policy or expiry of period not exceeding six months in accordance with the Insurance Development & Regulatory Authority (IDRA) Circular.

3.11 Premium Deficiency

Premium deficiency is recognized if the ultimate amount of expected net claim costs, related expenses and maintenance costs exceeds the sum of related premium carried forward to the subsequent accounting period as the reserve for unexpired risk. The Company considers maintenance costs as relevant direct costs incurred for ensuring claim handling operations.

3.12 Reserve for unexpired risk

Reserve for unexpired risk represents that part of the net premium (i.e., premium, net of reinsurance ceded) in respect of each line of business which is attributable to, and set aside for subsequent risks to be borne by the Company under contractual obligations on contract period basis or risk period basis, whichever is appropriate, subject to a minimum of 100% in case of Marine Hull business and 40% in case of other line of business based on net written premium for the year as required by the Insurance Act.

3.13 Claims

Claims incurred comprise of claims paid, estimated liability for outstanding claims, estimated liability for claims Incurred But Not Reported ('IBNR') and claims Incurred But Not Enough Reported ('IBNER'). Further, claims incurred also include specific claim settlement costs such as survey/legal fees and other directly attributable costs.

Claims (net of amounts receivable from reinsurers/coinsurers) are recognized on the date of intimation based on internal management estimates or on estimates from surveyors/insured in the respective revenue account(s).

Estimated liability for outstanding claims at balance sheet date is recorded net of claims recoverable from/ Payable to co-insurers/reinsurers and salvage to the extent there is certainty of realization.

Estimated liability for outstanding claims is determined by the management on the basis of ultimate amounts likely to be paid on each claim based on the past experience and in cases where claim payment period exceeds four years based on actuarial valuation. These estimates are progressively revalidated on availability of further information.

IBNR reserves are provisions for claims that may have been incurred during the accounting period but have not been reported or claimed. The IBNR provision also includes provision, for claims that have been incurred but not enough reported (IBNER).

Salvage Recoveries

Salvaged vehicles are recognized at net realizable value and are deducted from the claim settlement made against the same. Salvaged vehicles on hand are treated as stock-in-trade and are recognized at estimated net realizable value based on independent value's report.

3.14 Management expenses related to the insurance business

Management expenses related to the insurance business are allocated to specific business segments on the following basis:

- Expenses which are directly identifiable to the business segments are allocated on actual;
- Other expenses, which are not directly identifiable, are apportioned on the basis of Net Written Premium.

The method of apportionment is decided by the management, based on the nature of the expenses and their logical correlation with various business segments, wherever possible.

3.15 Fixed Assets and Depreciation

(a) Recognition and measurement

Owned assets

Fixed Assets are recognized if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the asset will flow to the Company and cost of the asset can be measured reliably. Items of Fixed Assets are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Head Office :
42, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000
Bangladesh

Phone : 02223380379
PABX : 02223383056-58
Fax : 02223384212

Web: www.bgicinsure.com



Email : bgicinsurance@yahoo.com
bgicinsurance@gmail.com
info@bgicinsure.com

**BGIC****বাংলাদেশ জেনারেল ইনসিওরেন্স কোং লিঃ**
Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost of self-constructed assets includes the cost of materials and direct labor, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use and the cost of dismantling and removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located.

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of Fixed Assets are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of Fixed Assets. When revalued assets are sold, the relevant amount included in the revaluation reserve is transferred to retained earnings.

Leasehold assets

Leasehold assets of which the company assumes substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership are accounted for as finance leases and capitalized at the inception of the lease at fair value of the leased property or at the present value of the minimum lease payments, whichever is lower as per International Accounting Standard (IAS) 17 "Leases". The corresponding obligation under the lease is accounted for as liability.

(b) Subsequent cost

The cost of replacing a component of an item of Fixed Asset is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the part will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced component is de-recognized.

(c) Depreciation

As per IAS- 16 "Property, Plant and Equipment", depreciation on Tangible Fixed Assets is charged on diminishing balance method depending on the estimated useful life of the Assets. No depreciation has been charged on Land. Depreciation on additions to Fixed Assets is charged for the period ended irrespective of the date of acquisition of Assets and no depreciation is charged in the year of disposal of assets.

Asset category wise depreciation rates are as follows:

Particulars	Rate
Furniture, Fixtures and Fittings	10%
Equipment	15%
Motor & Other vehicles	20%
Sundry Assets	20%
Building	10%

(d) De-recognition

An item of Fixed Asset is de-recognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising on de-recognition of the asset is included in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the year the asset is de-recognized.

(e) Impairment of assets

The carrying amounts of the company's Non-Current Assets, other than deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the assets recoverable amount is estimated. An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income. Considering the present conditions of the assets, management concludes that there is no such indications exist.

3.16 Going Concern

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business. The accompanying financial statements do not include any adjustments should the Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd. be unable to continue as a going concern.

3.17 Materiality and aggregation

Each material item as considered by management significant has been presented separately in financial statements. No amount has been set off unless the BGIC has a legal right to set off the amounts and intends to settle on net basis. Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted by the relevant accounting standards.

3.18 Recognition of Expenses

Expenses are recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income on the basis of a direct association between the cost incurred and the earning of specific heads of income. Expenditure incurred has been charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the running of the business and in maintaining the fixed assets in a state of efficiency.

3.19 Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition and construction of a qualifying asset form part of the cost of that asset and, therefore, should be capitalized. Other borrowing costs are recognized as an expense.

3.20 Employee Benefits**(a) Defined Contribution Plan**

The company has a contributory provident fund for its regular employees. The fund is approved by the National Board of Revenue (NBR), administered separately by a Board of Trustees and is contributed equally by the company and the employees.

Head Office :
42, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000
Bangladesh

Phone : 02223380379
PABX : 02223383056-58
Fax : 02223384212

Web: www.bgicinsure.com



Email : bgicinsurance@yahoo.com
bgicinsurance@gmail.com
info@bgicinsure.com

**BGIC**

বাংলাদেশ জেনারেল ইনসিওরেন্স কোং লিঃ
Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd.

(b) Gratuity

The Company operates a gratuity scheme under which a regular confirmed employee is entitled to benefit at a graduated scale based on the length of service. The Length of service for the purpose of gratuity shall be reckoned from the date of joining in the regular service of the Company. Calculation of gratuity is made on the basis of last drawn basic salary.

(c) Other benefits

In addition to the above, Bangladesh Insurance Company Limited is providing other benefits to its employees like Performance Linked Variable Bonus (PLV), Group Life Scheme (GLS),

Group Medical Benefits plan, House Building Loan Scheme and Car/Motor Cycle Loan Scheme subject to fulfillment of certain terms and conditions.

(d) Workers Profit Participation Fund (WPPF)

The company refers the matter of provision for Worker Profit Participation Fund (WPPF) and like to clarify that as per provision of para (A to G) of section 233 Bangladesh Labour Amendment Act 2013, functions of Non life Insurance Companies are not similar to the functions of Industrial Relating Works as mentioned in the aforesaid section.

Therefore, provision for Workers Profit Participation and Welfare Fund (WPPF) is not applicable for the Company. It may be mentioned here that Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd. Has been maintaining a Recognized Employees Provident Fund, Gratuity Scheme, Group Life Scheme (GLS), Group Medical Benefits plan, House Building Loan Scheme and Car/Motor Cycle Loan Scheme subject to fulfillment of certain terms and conditions.

3.21 Reserve or Contingencies**a) Reserve for Exceptional losses**

As per Insurance Act 1938 as amended 2010, up to 10% statutory reserve is maintained out of Net Premium by the company to meet any possible future claims.

b) Investment Fluctuation Fund

The company made investments in the capital market in a large portfolio and income generated from the investment (realized gain and dividend received) is credited to the Profit & Loss Account. Unrealized capital gain if any is transferred to the investment Fluctuation Fund subsequently.

c) General Reserve

The Company creates a General Reserve from the current year profit to avoid future contingency.

d) Dividend Equalization Fund

Dividend Equalization Fund is created for making proposed and approved dividend payments consistently to the shareholders in the event of worst business situation of the company.

3.22 Taxation

Income tax expense is recognized in the Income Statement.

Current Tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profits for the year. Taxable profits differs from profits as reported in the Statement of Comprehensive Income because it excludes items of income or expenses that are taxable or deductible in other year or are never taxable or deductible. Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted the balance sheet date.

3.23 Segment Reporting

A business segment is a distinguishable component of the Company that is engaged in providing services that are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other business segments. The Company accounts for segment reporting of operating results using the classes of business. The performance of segments is evaluated on the basis of underwriting results of each segment. The Company has four primary business segments for reporting purposes namely fire, marine, motor and miscellaneous.

3.24 Earnings per share

The Company presents basic earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. EPS has been calculated in accordance with International Accounting Standards (IAS) -33.

3.25 Statement of Cash Flows

Statement of Cash Flows is prepared principally in accordance with IAS- 7 "Statement of Cash Flows" and the cash Flow from the operating activities has been presented under direct method as prescribed by the Securities and Exchange Rules, 1987.

Head Office :

42, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000
Bangladesh

Phone : 02223380379
PABX : 02223383056-58
Fax : 02223384212

Web: www.bgicinsure.com



Email : bgicinsurance@yahoo.com
bgicinsurance@gmail.com
info@bgicinsure.com

**BGIC**

বাংলাদেশ জেনারেল ইনসিওরেন্স কোং লিঃ
Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd.

3.26 Related party disclosure

As per International Accounting Standards (IAS) – 24 “Related Party Disclosures” parties are considered to be related if one of the party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. The company carried out transactions in the ordinary course of business on an arm’s length basis at commercial rates with its related parties.

3.27 General

- (i). Provision for Income Tax has been made in accordance with the best estimate of the management based on the prevailing Income Tax Law.
- (ii). During the year interest on investment in FDR, Bangladesh Govt. Treasury Bonds (BGTB) have been accounted for as income on accrual basis.

3.28 Reporting Period

The financial period under audit of the company covering (6) six months from of January 01, 2023 to June 30, 2023.

4.00 Authorized, Issued, Subscribed and Paid up Capital

Particulars	No of Shares	Share Per Value	30th June 2023	31st December -22
			Taka	Taka
Authorized: 100,000,000 ordinary shares of Tk.10 each			1,000,000,000	1,000,000,000
Issued, subscribed and paid up:				
600,000 Ordinary shares of Tk. 100/- each called and paid up in full.	600,000	100	60,000,000	60,000,000
Fully paid up as bonus shares issued during the year 1997	120,000	100	12,000,000	12,000,000
Fully paid up as bonus shares issued during the year 2005	144,000	100	14,400,000	14,400,000
Fully paid up as bonus shares issued during the year 2006	183,600	100	18,360,000	18,360,000
Fully paid up as bonus shares issued for the year 2007	98,532	100	9,853,200	9,853,200
Fully paid up as bonus shares issued for the year 2008.	263,573	100	26,357,300	26,357,300
Fully paid up as bonus shares issued for the year 2009.	318,547	100	31,854,700	31,854,700
Fully paid up as bonus shares issued for the year 2010.	4,176,504	10	41,765,040	41,765,040
Fully paid up as bonus shares issued for the year 2011.	5,512,985	10	55,129,850	55,129,850
Fully paid up as bonus shares issued for the year 2012.	2,572,726	10	25,727,260	25,727,260
Right Shares :				
Right Shares issued during the year 2005.	360,000	100	36,000,000	36,000,000
Right Shares issued during the year 2009.	2,088,252	100	208,825,200	208,825,200
			540,272,550	540,272,550

5.00 Share Premium:

The amount represents premium received for issuance of ordinary shares as details:

- Right share issue of 3,60,000 Ordinary Shares in 2005 (@ 100 per share)
 Right share issue of 20,88,252 Ordinary Shares in 2009 (@ 100 per share)
Total

Amount in Taka		
1st Jan to June -23		31st December -22
	36,000,000	36,000,000
	208,825,200	208,825,200
	244,825,200	244,825,200

6.00 Reserve and Contingency Account:

- Reserve for Exceptional Losses
 General Reserve
 Share value Fluctuation Fund
 Investment Fluctuation Fund
 Dividend Equalization Reserve
Total

Amount in Taka		
1st Jan to June -23		31st December -22
	224,568,701	223,068,701
	7,500,000	7,500,000
	40,300,000	40,300,000
	(73,473,571)	(95,892,792)
	8,500,000	8,500,000
	207,395,130	183,475,909

Head Office :
42, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000
Bangladesh

Phone : 02223380379
 PABX : 02223383056-58
 Fax : 02223384212

Web: www.bgicinsure.com



Email : bgicinsurance@yahoo.com
bgicinsurance@gmail.com
info@bgicinsure.com

**BGIC**

বাংলাদেশ জেনারেল ইনসিওরেন্স কোং লিঃ

Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd.

7.00 SUNDRY CREDITORS & ACCRUALS:

This made up as follows:

- a) Amount due to others persons or bodies carrying on insurance business
- b) Sundry creditors
- c) Unpaid Dividend
- d) Bank loan (secured)
- e) Lease Obligation
- f) Provision for taxation

Amount in Taka		
1st Jan to June -23		31st December -22
9,126,583		10,123,806
34,081,573		42,082,387
7,049,836		9,719,332
232,943,442		174,879,234
53,381,260		71,118,057
125,809,413		105,861,222
462,392,107		413,784,038

8.00 CASH AND BANK BALANCES INCLUDINGS FDR :

This is made up as follows:

- a) FDR Amount
- b) STD & Current Accounts
- c) Cash & Cheques in hand

Total :

Amount in Taka		
1st Jan to June -23		31st December -22
967,651,376		928,651,376
48,567,413		49,571,722
2,912,784		4,472,081
1,019,131,573		982,695,179

9.00 Other Accounts**9.01 Fixed Assets (at cost less Accumulated depreciation)**

- Land
- Building
- Furniture & Fixture
- Motor Vehicles
- Electrical Equipment
- Office Equipment
- Sundry Assets
- ROU Assets (Rent)
- ROU Assets (Vehicle)
- Total**

Amount in Taka		
1st Jan to June -23		31st December -22
26,486,609		26,486,609
14,557,524		15,323,710
38,940,310		40,989,800
640,493		711,659
5,859,146		6,334,212
23,801,481		25,731,331
666,706		740,784
35,291,071		40,073,518
36,490,354		44,160,343
182,733,694		200,551,966

10.00 Stock of Stamps & Stationery

- Stationery in hand
- Stamps in hand

Total Tk.

Amount in Taka		
1st Jan to June -23		31st December -22
2,496,676		2,486,667
2,848,220		3,082,458
5,344,896		5,569,125

11.00 Deferred Tax on Fixed Asset

- Written down Value as per Tax Basis on 30/06/2023
- Written down Value as per Accounting Basis on 30/06/2023
- Temporary Taxable Difference
- Tax Rate
- Deferred Tax Asset**
- Deferred Tax Income / (Expenses)**

Amount in Taka		
1st Jan to June -23		31st December -22
85,226,137		89,778,996
79,709,153		94,535,503
5,516,984		4,756,507
37.50%		37.50%
2,068,869		1,783,690
285,179		693,626

12.00 NET ASSETS VALUE:

The break up is given below:

A. Assets:

- Total Fixed Assets
- Total Current Assets
- Total Assets**

B. Liabilities:

- Total Current Liabilities
- Reserve for Un expired risk
- Deposit Premium
- Provision For C S R Fund
- Total Liabilities**
- Net Assets Value (A-B)
- Number of Shares as on 30/06/2023
- Net Asset Value Per Share**

Amount in Taka		
1st Jan to June -23		31st December -22
219,733,694		237,551,966
1,615,736,547		1,513,654,837
1,835,470,241		1,751,206,803
585,644,223		528,203,615
109,813,023		170,119,570
12,177,417		16,032,375
1,150,000		1,150,000
708,784,663		715,505,560
1,126,685,578		1,035,701,243
54,027,255		54,027,255
20.85		19.17

Head Office :
42, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000
Bangladesh

Phone : 02223380379
 PABX : 02223383056-58
 Fax : 02223384212

Web: www.bgicinsure.com



Email : bgicinsurance@yahoo.com
bgicinsurance@gmail.com
info@bgicinsure.com

**BGIC**

বাংলাদেশ জেনারেল ইনসিওরেন্স কোং লিঃ

Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd.

Due to Increase of Investments FDR ,Accured Interest , Co-Insurance receivable compare to the same period of the last year as on 30th June 2022, As a Result all these has made an effect on the Net Assets Value Per Share (NAV).

13.00 EARNING PER SHARE:

This is made up as follows:

Net Profit Before Tax as on 30/06/2023
Less: Income Tax Provision 30/06/2023

Number of Shares
Earning Per Share

Amount in Taka	
1st Jan to June -23	1st Jan to June-22
100,881,400	97,195,797
32,316,286	29,763,029
68,565,114	67,432,768
54,027,255	54,027,255
1.27	1.25

Due to Increase of Re-Insurance Premium Ceded, and Investment Income compare to the same period of the last year 30th June 2022, As a Result all these has made an effect on the Earning Per Share (EPS).

14.00 Provision of Income tax has been made to the extent of Taka 3,26,01,465 as under:

	1st Jan to June -23	1st Jan to Jun -22
Profit shown as per Before Tax P/L A/C	100,881,400	97,195,797
Less: reserve of exceptional losses	(1,500,000)	(1,500,000)
Less: Dividend Income for separate consideration	(7,047,702)	(6,155,798)
Less: Capital Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets for separate consideration	-	-
Less: Capital gain of sales of shares and others for separate consideration	(11,185,657)	(15,561,254)
Less: Rental Income for separate consideration	(3,174,720)	(3,073,732)
Add: Rental Income	2,222,304	2,151,612
Add: Capital Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets for separate consideration	-	-
Business Income after Capital gain and others	80,195,625	73,056,625
Tax on above Tk. 8,01,95,625.00 @37.50%	30,073,359	27,396,235
Tax on Dividend Tk. 70,47,702.00 @ 20%	1,409,540	1,231,159
Tax on Bond Interest Income Tk. 00.00 @	-	-
Tax on Capital Gain on Tk.1,11,85,657.00 sales of Listed Co.s Shares @ 10%	1,118,566	1,556,125
Tax on Capital Gain on sales of fixed Assets Tk. 00.00 @ 15%	-	-
Total Tax	32,601,465	30,183,519
Say provision made during the year	32,601,465	30,183,519

15.00 Cash Flow from Operating Activities**Collections from Premium, other income and receipts**

Gross Premium (Combined Revenue Acs.)	463,583,568	447,739,386
Commission on R/I ceded (Combined Revenue Acs.)	45,674,880	46,353,747
Other Income (P/L Acs.)(Less Profit on Shares)	32,899,545	43,221,391
Interest Income (P/L Acs.)	36,482,493	28,290,580
Accrued Interest (Balance Sheet)	(18,431,929)	(36,089,038)
Sundry Debtors (Balance Sheet)	(105,425)	(4,591,509)
Deposit Premium (Balance Sheet)	(3,069,128)	2,154,805
Co-insurance Receivable (Balance Sheet)	(38,087,043.00)	(64,613,414)
Co-insurance Payable (Balance Sheet)	(997,223)	1,337,548
Sundry Creditors (Balance Sheet)	(10,670,310)	(6,960,253)
	507,279,428	456,843,243

Management Expenses, Re-Insurance, Claims & Others

Mgt. Expenses of P/L Acs.(Less Depreciation)	(8,261,201)	(8,018,542)
Mgt. Expenses of Revenue Accounts	(145,356,872)	(140,219,775)
Commission Paid	(60,310,422)	(58,940,795)
Re-insurance ceded	(190,856,022)	(147,624,989)
Claims Paid less Re-insurance	(27,548,467)	(33,861,865)
Stock of Stationary & Stamps (Opening-Closing)	224,229	225,269
	(432,108,755)	(388,440,697)

Income Tax paid

Head Office :
42, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000
Bangladesh

Phone : 02223380379
PABX : 02223383056-58
Fax : 02223384212

Web: www.bgicinsure.com



Email : bgicinsurance@yahoo.com
bgicinsurance@gmail.com
info@bgicinsure.com

**BGIC**

বাংলাদেশ জেনারেল ইনসিওরেন্স কোং লিঃ
Bangladesh General Insurance Company Ltd.

Opening Balance	105,861,222	110,216,014
Add : Provision for the Period	32,601,466	30,183,519
Less: Closing Balance	(125,809,413)	(133,904,430)
	12,653,275	6,495,103

16.00 Calculation of Net operating Cash Flow per Share (NOCFPS)

Collections from Premium, other income and receipts	507,529,288	456,843,243
Management Expenses, Re-Insurance, Claims & Others	(432,108,755)	(388,440,697)
Income Tax paid	(12,653,275)	(6,495,103)
Net Cash Flow from Activities	62,767,258	61,907,443
Number of Shares Outstanding During the 30 th June 2023	54,027,255	54,027,255
Net operating Cash Flow per Share (NOCFPS)	1.16	1.15

Due to Increase of Re-Insurance Premium Ceded, Agent Commission, allocated Management Expenses, Co-Insurance Premium receivable, accrued interest and Decrease Capital gain on Sales of Listed Company Shares compare to the same period of the last year 30th June 2022, As a Result these has made an effect on the Net operatin Cash flow Per Share (NOCFPS).

17.00 The company in normal course of business, carried out a number of transactions with other entities that fall within the definition of related party contained in International Accounting Standards 24: Related Party Disclosures. All transactions involving related parties arising in normal course of business are conducted on an arm's length basis at commercial rates on the same terms and conditions as applicable to the third parties.

18.00 Key Management Personnel Compensation:

The Compensation of Key management personnel of Bangladesh General Insurance Co.Ltd. are as follows:

Sl No.	Name of employee	Short employee benefits	Post employment benefits	Other long term benefits	Termination benefits
1	Mr. Ahmed Saifuddin Chowdhury Managing Director & CEO	Salary Tk. 48,00,000 Bonus Tk. 13,50,000	No	No	-
2	Mr K M Masum AMD	Salary Tk. 36,45,000 Bonus Tk. 8,10,000	P.F @ 10% of Basic Salary.	No	P.F, Gratuity & Group insurance coverage
3	Mr. Md. Imran Rouf AMD (operation)	Salary Tk. 17,22,000 Bonus Tk. 4,39,500	No	No	-
4	Mr. Chowdhury MD Abu Sayead AMD & CFO	Salary Tk. 15,05,345 Bonus Tk. 3,39,000	P.F @ 10% of Basic Salary.	No	P.F, Gratuity & Group insurance coverage
5	Mr Md Nazrul Islam , AMD	Salary Tk. 5,40,000 Bonus Tk. 1,50,000	No	No	-
5	Mr. MD Manik Miah DMD	Salary Tk. 11,27,706 Bonus Tk. 2,13,000	No	No	-
6	Mr. Adnan Alam DMD	Salary Tk. 11,78,940 Bonus Tk. 2,31,000	P.F @ 10% of Basic Salary.	No	P.F, Gratuity & Group insurance coverage
7	Mr. Saifuddin Ahmed Asstt. M. D & Company Secretary	Salary Tk. 9,11,409 Bonus Tk. 1,13,400	P.F @ 10% of Basic Salary.	No	P.F, Gratuity & Group insurance coverage

Key Management Personnel Compensation included in management expenses and no other remuneration or special payment except as mentioned above was made to the key Management Personnel during the 30 th June 2023



Head Office :
42, Dilkusha C/A, Dhaka-1000
Bangladesh

Phone : 02223380379
PABX : 02223383056-58
Fax : 02223384212

Email : bgicinsurance@yahoo.com
bgicinsurance@gmail.com
info@bgicinsure.com

Web: www.bgicinsure.com